1/ 22
Communication Protocol of PV Grid-Connected String Inverters
V1.1.2
Version number Date Note
V1.1.0 2016-4-11 initial version.
Unofficial version(V1.0.13) is no longer used.
V1.1.1 2016-5-13 modify the register address and some related content:
5039--Power limitation adjustment

The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 02 01 32 39 75
Note: The type code of inverter SG60KU-M is 0x0132.
4.2 Acquire multiple running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire10 data from address starting from 5000 of 3x
address type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 87 00 0A C4 A0
21/ 22
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 01 32 00 28 00 00 00 00 00 05 00 00 00 26 00 00 00 00 00 00 56 EA
Note: The type code of inverter SG60KU-M is 0x0132. The nominal output power is 4.0kW, two-phase.
Daily power generation is 0. The total power generation is 5kWh. The total running time is 38h.The internal
temperature is 0℃. The internal transformer temperature is 0℃.
4.3 Acquire SN
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to acquire 10 data from address starting from 4990 of 3x
address type
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 7D 00 0A E4 91
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 14 31 32 31 32 31 32 30 30 31 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 9B 56
Note:
1. SN data type is UTF-8;
2. Serial number is: 121212001
4.4 Read one setting datum
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to read data from address 5000 of 4x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 03 13 87 00 01 30 A7
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 03 02 07 D8 BA 2E
Note: the data read out is year 2008.
4.5 Read multiple setting data
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to read 10 data from address starting from 5000 of 4x address
type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 03 13 87 00 0A 71 60
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 03 14 07 DA 00 0A 00 1E 00 09 00 28 00 25 00 CE 00 AA 01 F4 00 00 80 53
Note: The data are October, 10, 2010, 09:40:37; Stop; power limitation on, power limitation value is 50 %.
4.6 Set one datum
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set data from address 5000 of 4x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 01 02 07 DA 19 4D
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 01 B5 64
Or
The PC sends (HEX):
01 06 13 87 07 DABE CC
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 06 13 87 07 DABE CC
Note: The setting data is year 2010
4.7 Set multiple data
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set 10 data to address starting from 5000 of 4x address
type.
The PC sends (HEX):
22/ 22
01 10 13 87 00 0A 14 07 D9 00 0A 00 1E 00 09 00 10 00 00 00 CE 00 AA 01 F4 00 00 3E 65
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 10 13 87 00 0A F4 A3
Note: The data are October, 30, 2009, 09:16:00, stop, power limitation on, power limitation value is 50 %.
4.8 Read device running information
Supposed that the inverter address is 1, it needs to set 8 data to address starting from 5038 of 3x address type.
The PC sends (HEX):
01 04 13 AD 00 0864 A9
The inverter replies (HEX):
01 04 10 55 00 07 DF 00 0C 00 15 00 04 00 0C 00 3B 00 0A EE D1
Note:
1) Device running state is Fault run (0x5500); the fault/alarm time and code are valid in this state;